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The above-entitled matter came on for hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting of the

Minnesota Board of Physical Therapy ("Board") on Thursday, November 5,20A9, convened at

2829 University Avenue S.8., Conference Room A, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414. The Board

conducted a hearing pursuant to the procedure set forth in paragraph 9 of the Stipulation and

order ("2007 order") issued by the Board to Nkechi K. ogbodo, P.T. ("Respondent"), on

January 18,2007. At the hearing, the Complaint Review Committee ("Committed') presented

by affidavit evidence of Respondent's violations of the 2007 Order. Respondent appeared before

the Board without legal counsel. Daphne A. Lundstrom, Assistant Attorney General, was

present as legal advisor to the Board. The following Board members rÀ,ere present and voted in

the matter: Linda Gustafson, P.T.; Sandra Marden-LokJcen, P.T.; Therese McDevitt, P.T.A.;

Debra Newel; Kathy Polhamus; and Elizabeth Schultz, P.T.A. Nathan W. Hart, Assistant

Attorney General, appeared on behalf of the Committee. As members of the Committee ttrat

initially reviewed the matter, Corinnç Ellingham, P.T.; Kathy Flcischaker, P.T.; Barb

Liebenstein; and Tirnothy Fedje, P.T.; did not participate in deliberations and did not vote in the

matter. The Boa¡d's Executive Director, Stephanie Lunning, also was not present and did not

participate in deliberations.



FINDINGS OF'F'ACT

Based upon the evidence submitted by Respondent and obtained by the Board, the Board

makes the following Findings of Fact:

1. The Board is authorized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes sections 148J1to 148.75

(2008) to license, regulate, and discipline persons who apply for, petition, or hold licenses as

licensed physical therapists and is ñ¡rther authorized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes

sections 214.10 and 214.103 (2008) to review complaints against physical therapists, to refer

such complaints to the Attomey's General's Office, and to initiate appropriate disciplinary

action.

2. Respondørt agreed to and signed the 2007 Order. In paragraph 9 of the 2007

Order, Respondent expressly acknowledged and agreed to several procedures the Committee

mây use to resolve alleged noncompliance with or violation of the 2007 Order, pursuant to

Minnesota Statutes section 148.75. The 2007 Order remained in fi¡ll force and effect at the time

the conduct described in paragraph 5 below occurred.

3. Respondent expressly acknowledged and agreed in paragraph 9 ofthe 2007 Order

that if Respondmt violates the 2007 Order, the Committee may seek additional disciplinary

action.

4. Respondent expresslyacknowledged and agreed in paragraph 9 ofthe 2007 Order

that in the event the Board received evidence Respondent violated the terms of the 2007 Oñer,

Minnesota Statute.s section 148.15, or Minnesota Rules 5601, she would be notified of such

allegations in writing and, following the opportunity to contost the allegations, the Boæd may

impose additional disciplinary action against Respondent's license.



5. The Boa¡d received information Respondent violated the terms of the 2007 Order

and engaged in acts or omissions which would be in violation of Minnesota Statutes
' a  t '

section 148.75 as follows:

L Paragraph 5.c. of the 2007 Order states, "Forthe fìrst 2000 hours of her

practice of physical therapy in Minnesot4 Respondent shall only practice in a group setting,

approved in advance by the Committee or its designee. At the time of her petition for an

unconditional license, Respondent shall submit doctrmentation satisfactory to the Committee that

she has completed the 2000 hours of practice."

b. [n October 200'1, Respondent wa¡¡ hired as an on-call therapist.

Respondent completed orientation on October 19,2007, worked her first shift on Novunber 2,

2007, prior to approval of the facility by the Committee. Respondent did not obtain approval

from the Committee before she began working at the facility'

c. Although the facility was approved by the Committee in December 2007,

Respondent worked two Saturdays in December 20Q7 as the only physical therapist in the

facility. Respondent practiced alone, without other ph¡æical therapists, in violation of the

requirement that she pmctice in a group setting.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board concludes that:

l. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Minnesota Statutes

sections | 48.7 5, 214.10, and 21 4.103 (2008).

2. The Complaint Review Committee gave proper notice of the alleged violations to

Respondent pursuânt to paragraph 9 ofthe 2007 Order'



ORDER

Therefore, based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions, the Board issues the

following order:

l. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondenf's license to practice physical

therapy in the State of Minnesota is CONDITIONED and RESTRICTED as follows:

a. Resoondent's license is REPRIMANDED for the conduct referenced

above.

b. Respondent must complete 2000 hours of group practice required by

paragraph 5.c. of the 2007 Order.

c. Respondent must complete an additional 1000 hours of physical therapy

practice in a group setting in Minnesota, preapproved in writing by the Committee or its

designee. Respondent's group practice must include another licensed physical therapist working

at the same facility during the same shift. At the time of her petition for an unconditional

license, pursuant to paragraph 2 below, the Board may continue, modifr, or rernove the

conditions set out herein.

d, The Boa¡d imposes a CIVIL PENALTY in the amount of $1000. The

civil penalty shall be paid by cashier's check or money orcler made payable to the Minnesota

Board of Physical Therapy and shall be delivered personally or by mail to the Minnesota Board

of Physical Therapy, c/o Stephanie Lunning, Executive Director, 2829 University Avenue S.E.,

Suite 420, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55474,within 90 days of the date of service of this Order.

2. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent's violation of this Order shall

constitute violation of a Board order for purposes of Minnesota Statutes section 148.75,

subdivision (a)(1) (2008), and provide grounds for further disciplinary action.



3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board may, at any regularly scheduled

meeting following Respondent's petition for an unconditionul li""nr" and her meeting with the

Committee, take any of the following actions: continue, modify, or remove the conditions set

out herein.

Dated:
MINNESOTA BOARD
OF PHYSICAL THERAPY

SIGNATURE ON FILE
By:

SANDRA MARDEN-LOKKEN, P.T.
Presiding Board Member
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